
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 December 2004 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Dr JPR Orme 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor NIC Wright 
 All Members of the Development and Conservation Control Committee  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION 
CONTROL COMMITTEE, which will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members should declare any interests immediately prior to the relevant item on the agenda.  
Should Members wish to declare an interest in an item discussed after they have left the 

meeting, and wish also that that declaration be recorded in the Minutes, they should make their 
declarations clear to the Committee.  (Members need only declare an interest in circumstances 

where there is an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interest.) 
 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. APOLOGIES   
 
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
2. S/2030/04/F - FULBOURN  1 - 10 
 
3. S/2093/04/O - FULBOURN  11 - 18 
 
4. S/0266/04/RM - GAMLINGAY  19 - 22 
 
5. S/2238/04/F - GAMLINGAY  23 - 28 
 
6. S/2213/04/F - GREAT SHELFORD  29 - 32 
 
7. S/0934/03/F - HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE  33 - 38 
 
8. S/2062/04/F - TOFT  39 - 42 
 
9. S/1840/04/F - HASLINGFIELD  43 - 50 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



10. S/1607/04/F - LINTON  51 - 54 
 
11. S/2181/04/F - MELBOURN  55 - 58 
 
12. S/2250/04/F - MELDRETH  59 - 62 
 
13. S/1964/04/RM - SAWSTON  63 - 68 
 
14. S/2080/04/F - SAWSTON  69 - 74 
 
15. S/2410/04/F - FEN DITTON  75 - 78 
 
16. S/2128/04/F - LANDBEACH  79 - 86 
 
17. S/2135/04/F - BABRAHAM  87 - 92 
 
18. S/2241/04/F - GREAT ABINGTON  93 - 96 
 
19. S/2177/04/F - BALSHAM  97 - 100 
 
20. S/6277/04/RM - CAMBOURNE  101 - 104 
 
 OTHER ITEM RELATING TO APPLICATIONS   
 
21. MAJOR APPLICATIONS: TARGET FOR DETERMINATION  105 - 108 
 
 APPEALS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION   
 
22. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 109 - 118 

 
23. ENFORCEMENT ACTION - PROGRESS REPORT  119 - 154 
 
 GENERAL ISSUE IN CAMBOURNE   
 
24. CAMBOURNE:  LACK OF DEVELOPER APPROVAL FOR 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCHEMES 
 155 - 158 

 
PLEASE NOTE 

 
Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and 
representation may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the 

decision making process. Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the 
consultation periods after taking into account all material representations made within the full 

consultation period. The final decisions may be delegated to the Planning Director. 



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee 5th January 2005
AUTHOR/S: Director of Development Services 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

S/2030/04/F - Fulbourn 
Extension to Nursing Home Together with Additional Car-Parking at Home Close 

Nursing Home, Cow Lane for Abbott Healthcare plc 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
Date for Determination: 31st December 2004 

 
Conservation Area 

 
1. The above application was deferred at the December Committee (Item 16) to enable 

Members to visit the site; this will take place on Tuesday 4th January 2005. 
 

Up-Date (1) 
 

2. The Council’s Ecology Officer advises me that there is evidence of at least one 
bird’s nest in the canopy of one of the large sycamore trees which certainly contribute 
to the site’s biodiversity value.  Any approval should be conditioned to provide 
artificial nest boxes. 

 
Up-Date (2) 

 
3. Councillor Scarr, who was unable to attend the December Committee, comments: 

 
“1. Thi
[...]
t to Fulbourn Parish Council and immediate 

neighbours.  Comments will be reported verbally. 
 

Planning Comments 
 
9. The key issues are the effect on the Conservation Area and the Trees. 
 
10. The revised plans overcome the officers previous concerns although I would expect 

the Parish Council to maintain its objection. 
 
11. Subject to the further revision of the ‘splayed’ gable, approval is recommended. 
 

Recommendation 
 
12. Approval, as amended, subject to the conditions proposed on the December Report 

and conditions requiring tree protection, construction details of footpaths and 
provision of bird boxes. 

 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 

Plan and particularly the following policies: 
 
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  

P1/2 (Environmental restrictions on development), P1/3 (Sustainable 
design in built development) and P7/6 (Historic Built Environment); 

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004:  
HG9 (Residential Care Homes) and EN30 (Development in or adjacent to 
Conservation Areas)  

 
2. The development is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the 

following material planning considerations, which have been raised during the 
consultation exercise:  Conservation Area, traffic, car parking and residential 
amenities, wildlife, and sewage system. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 

Page 2



• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
• Planning file Ref: S/2030/04/F and S/0880/04/F 
 
Contact Officer:  Jem Belcham – Area Planning Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713 252 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT TO: 

 
Development and Conservation Control 
Committee 

 
1st Decemb
[...]
 which are 
awaited and, to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement securing a financial 
contribution towards the provision of secondary education, delegated powers are 
sought to approve the application as amended, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Standard Condition B – Time limited permission (Reason A); 
2. Sc1 – Reserved matters (design and landscaping) (Rc1) 
3. Sc5: 

a – Details of materials for external walls and roofs (Rc5aii); 
b – Surface water drainage (Rc5b); 
d – Refuse storage accommodation (Rc5d); 
f – Materials to be used for hard surfaced areas (Rc5f); 
j – Car parking (Rc5j); 

4. Highways C3a and b – permanent space for car parking and turning; 
5. Sc21 – Withdrawal of permitted development rights (a) Part 1 and (b) Part 2 

Class C (Rc21a and c ‘Conservation Area’) 
6. Sc22 – No further windows ‘west elevation of plot 1 and north elevation of plot 

9(Rc22) 
7. Sc26 – ‘During the period of construction no power operated machinery 

….before 8 am on weekdays and 8 am on Saturdays nor after 6pm on 
weekdays and 1pm on Saturdays (nor at any time on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays) (Rc26);  

8. Sc44 Garages (Rc44) 
9. Sc51 – Landscaping (Rc51); 
10. Sc52 – Implementation of landscaping (Rc52); 
11. Sc56 – Protection of trees during construction (Sc56) 
12. Sc60 – Details of boundary treatment (Rc60); 
13. Sc66 Archaeology (Rc66); 
14. Other conditions as recommended by Highways, Conservation, and Trees 

and Landscape Officers. 
 
Informatives 

 

Page 16



• To cover Environment Agency and Environmental Health comments. 
 
Reasons for Approval 

 
1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 

Plan and particularly the following policies: 
 

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: Policy P1/2 
‘Environmental Restrictions on Development’, Policy P1/3 ‘Sustainable 
Design in Built Development’ and Policy P7/6 ‘Historic Built Environment’. 

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004: Policy SE2 ‘Rural 
[...]
bers will have given weight to a Policy 
in the 1993 Local Plan and deposit Local Plan 1999 which stated that the District 
Council would support extensions to existing employment sites in the countryside 
subject to specified criteria.  The Local Plan 2004 does not contain such a policy, the 
previous one having been deleted following a recommendation by the Local Plan 
Inspector, who suggested that such a policy was unnecessary and inappropriate in 
the circumstances of rural South Cambridgeshire to lend this kind of general support 
to the expansion of employment sites in the open countryside.  He did state, 
however, that it would always be possible to bring forward case-specific ‘material 
considerations’ which may, in particular circumstances, allow for proposed 
extensions to outweigh the general protection from development afforded to the 
countryside.  The application has been advertised as a departure 
 

18. This site has benefited from planning consent for the expansion of the operations of 
Potton Ltd since 1991.  The letter from the applicant’s agent sets out the reasons 
why this site has not been brought forward since the granting of outline consent in 
2001 and states that the development of this site is now being considered. 
 

19. In my view an extension of the period in which to submit a reserved matters 
application is appropriate, although the period should be limited to coincide with the 
expiry of the outline consent i.e. 10th December 2006.  
 

20. Given the history of the site it is not necessary to refer this application as a departure. 
 

Recommendation 
 
21. That consent is granted to allow a variation of Condition 1 of planning consent 

S/2331/00/O to allow submission of reserved matters until 10th December 2006, 
subject to the conditions set out in the original consent. 

 
1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before 10th December 2006. 
 
The development hereby permitted
[...]
imilar to the appeal dwelling and it is set further back into the site. I 
am mindful of the comments of the Conservation Manager and consider that the 
proposed dwelling will not have a materially greater impact on the setting of the listed 
building than the appeal dwelling. 

 
The Wash/Boiler House 

38. This small building is important to the setting of the listed building and is now shown 
to be retained. From the comments of the Conservation Manager it is clear that this 
building has a historical relationship to the listed building and is in my view protected 
by means of it being historically curtilage listed. However it has not been possible to 
establish this beyond any doubt and I feel that a condition requiring its retention is 
therefore justified. 

 
Car Parking 

39. There is sufficient space within the site for parking and turning. 
 

Recommendation 
 
40. Approval as amended by letters dated 29th October 2004 and 25th October 2004 and 

plans reference 04005-03 and 04005-04 and subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Condition A - Time limited permission (Reason A); 
2. Sc5a - Details of materials for external walls and roofs (Rc5aii); 
3. Sc51 - Landscaping (Rc51); 
4. Sc52 - Implementation of landscaping (Rc52); 
5. Sc60 - Details of boundary treatment (Rc60); 
6. Sc5f - Details of materials to be used for hard surfaced areas within the site 

including roads, driveways and car parking areas (Reason - To protect the 
visual quality of the area); 

 
7. No development shall commence until details of the design and materials to 

be used for the external windows and doors have been submitted to and 

Page 48



approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; the development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason - To ensure that visually the development accords with neighbouring 
buildings and respects the visual quality of its surroundings.) 

 
8. The development shall not be occupied until spa
[...]
sidents are fully supportive of the 
measures. 

 
29. This Authority’s car parking standards require the provision of 2 spaces per 

consulting room together with 1 space per 2 members of staff whilst the cycle parking 
standards require 2 spaces per consulting room. There are a total of 31 consulting 
rooms and 93 members of staff resulting in a requirement for 109 car parking spaces 
and 62 cycle spaces. The scheme as amended provides a total of 90 and 30 spaces 
respectively. Whilst these figures fall short of the requirements of the Local Plan, I 
must stress that the car parking standards are maximum rather than minimum 
standards. Bearing in mind the number of part time staff intended to be employed at 
the medical centre together with the fact that the medical centre lies on a bus route 
and is within cycling/walking distance of the centres of both Sawston and Pampisford, 
I am satisfied that the shortfall in provision is not likely to result in undue highway 
safety problems. 

 
Recommendation 

 
30. Subject to no objections being received from the Local Highways Authority in respect 

of the cross sections, approve the reserved matters of siting, design, external 
appearance and means of access in accordance with the outline planning 
permission, ref. S/2392/02/O dated 2nd June 2004, as amended by plans date 
stamped 3rd November, 1st December and 7th December 2004, subject to the 
following additional conditions: 

 

Page 67



1. Sc5a – Details of materials for external walls and roofs (Rc5aii); 
2. Sc5 – Details of the solar thermal collectors (Rc5aii) 
3. Sc56 – Protection of trees during construction (Rc56); 
4. Sc57 – Landscaping (protection of existing trees) (Rc57); 
5. Sc58 – Retention of hedges along the eastern and western boundaries of the 

site (Rc58); 
6. Sc60 – Details of boundary treatment, including details of the type of 

boundary fencing to be erected (Rc60); 
7. Para B10 (Rc10) 

 
Informatives 
 
Reasons for Approval 

 
1. The de
[...]
 
community centre car park be provided first. 

 
Reasons for Approval 

 
1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 

Plan and particularly the following policies: 
 

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P1/3 
 (Sustainable design in built development); 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004: Cambourne 1 and 2, and SE7 
      (Development in accordance with Cambourne Masterplan and Design Guide),  

 
2. The development is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the 

following material planning considerations which have been raised during the 
consultation exercise: 

 
• Residential amenity including noise, disturbance and overlooking issues 
• Highway safety 
• Visual impact on the locality 

 
3. All other material planning considerations have been taken into account.  

None is of such significance as to outweigh the reason for the decision to 
approve the planning application. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004  
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  
• Planning File Ref: S/6277/04/RM 

 
Contact Officer:  Kate Wood – New Village/Special Projects Officer (Cambourne) 

Telephone: (01954) 713264 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee 5th January 2005
AUTHOR/S: Deputy Development Services Director 

 
 

Major Applications: Target for Determination 
 

Purpose 
 
1.  This item is to advise Members of a consultation letter that was received from the 

O.D.P.M. setting SCDC a new target for the percentage of major applications dealt 
within 13 weeks, and the actions that will be required to achieve the target. 

 
Effect on Corporate Objectives 

 
Quality, Accessible 
Services 

The Government equates speed of determination with quality of service.

Vil
[...]
 IT resource will 

be lost and this would lead to an overall decline in performance 
 

Recommendation 
 
20. That in the New Year, we advise agents as to the new approach (paragraph 10 

refers) that we will be adopting towards major applications. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: 
 
Proposed Planning Best Value Performance Standards for 2005/06 Consultation   
 
Contact Officer:  G.H.Jones - Deputy Development Services Director 

Telephone: (01954) 713151 

Page 108



 APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 

This item is intended to update Members on appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.  Information is provided on appeals lodged, proposed hearing and inquiry 
dates, appeal decisions and when appropriate, details of recent cases in interest. 
 
 
1.            Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 
  
Ref. No.         Details                                                               Decision and Date 
 
S/2624/03/F Country Homes and Gardens  Part Allowed 
 Royston Garden Centre, Dunsbridge Turnpike  22/11/2004 
 Shepreth 
 Variation of conditions 1, 2, 10, & 11 of S/1333/02 in respect  
 of revised landscaping details 
 (Non-Determination) 
 

S/1559/03/F Taylor Woodrow Developments  Dismissed 
 Off Chivers Way (Access off Kay Hitch Way)  23/11/2004 
 Histon 
 57 Dwellings 
 (Officer Recommendation to Refuse) 

S/0891/04/A Greene King Pub Company  Allowed 
 The Blue Lion Public House, Horningsea Road  23/11/2004 
 Fen Ditton 
 Signs 
 (Officer Recommendation to Approve) 

S/2377/03/CAC R & H Wale Ltd  Dismissed 
 Rectory Farm Site, Rectory Farm Road  24/11/2004 
 Little Wilbraham 
 Total demolition of clunch barns and outbuildings 
 (Delegated Refusal) 

S/1215/03/F R & H Wale Ltd  Dismissed 
 Rectory Farm Site, Rectory Farm Road  24/11/2004 
 Little Wilbraham 
 Erection of 7 houses (including 2 affordabl
[...]
crete evidence than it had done. Matters to do with human 
behaviour will inevitably be speculative. It was not unreasonable for the Council to give 
weight to qualitative matters. The Council’s qualified consultant gave written and oral 
evidence to support the Council’s case. The Council had acted reasonably in refusing 
planning permission. No award of costs was made. 

 
12. Comment: This appeal is a good example of all the relevant parties working together – 

both before and during the hearing - to produce a satisfactory conclusion for the benefit 
of local residents. 

Page 111



 
Country Homes and Gardens – Appeal against conditions seeking non-compliance with 
landscaping scheme and timing of implementation works – Royston Garden Centre, 
Dunsbridge Turnpike, Shepreth - Appeal allowed in part 
 
1. This appeal arose following proposals to amend the treatment of an existing grassed, 2 

metre high bund along the frontage of the car park with the A10. In addition, it was 
proposed to alter dates by which bund stabilisation and landscaping works would be 
undertaken. The appeal was heard by way of a hearing. This was attended by the 
Parish Council and County Councillor Professor Milton. 

 
2. The main issue was whether the changes to the bund would harm the character and 

appearance of the area.  
 
3. The bund was originally approved in 1995 and trees and shrubs that were planted on it 

have since been removed. Under a recently approved landscaping scheme, it is 
proposed to replant the bund. The appeal proposal was to reduce its overall height by 
0.5 metres, to recreate a more undulating landform, and to taper down both ends and a 
section in the middle. This would allow vistas into the site from the A10, thus allowing 
glimpses of the garden centre. 

 
4. The inspector found that the existing bund is a stark and artificial feature. The proposals 

would create a more flowing landform. Against this, the approved landscaping would 
mitigate the visual
[...]
ective) 
 (Delegated Refusal) 

Page 115



S/1909/04/O Mr & Mrs Cole  06/12/2004 
 66 Cambridge Road 
 Great Shelford 
 3 houses and garages 
 (Delegated Refusal) 
  
S/1614/04/O Mr & Mrs Baker 03/12/2004 
 36 Station Road 
 Over 
  Erection of 5 dwellings following demolition of existing dwelling 
 and outbuildings 
 (Delegated Refusal) 
 
4.             Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 

meeting on 2nd February 2005 
  
Ref. No.          Details                                                                            Date/Time/Venue 
 
S/2194/03/F Mr C Taylor  11/01/2005 
 45 Spring Lane Monkfield Room 
 Bassingbourn 10.00am 
 Construction of raised decked area, path and sunken patio/lawn  
 (part retrospective) 
 (Informal Hearing) 

E473A Optima (Cambridge ) Ltd  18/01/2005 
 The Bury, Newmarket Road Monkfield Room 
 Stow-cum-Quy 10.00am 
 Enforcement against erection of flat roofed extension to  
 existing office building 
 Informal Hearing) 

S/0740/04/F Optima (Cambridge) Ltd.  18/01/2005 
 The Bury, Newmarket Road Monkfield Room 
 Stow-cum-Quy 10.11am 
 Retention and conversion of unauthorised office extension to  
 garden machinery store 
 Informal Hearing) 
 
5. None 
 
6.        Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates 

(subject to postponement or cancellation) 
  
Ref. No.           Details                                                                      Date 
 
S/0019/04/F Mr P Mansfield  08/03/2005 
 29 Worcester Avenue  Confirmed 
 Hardwick 
 Change of use of land to garden land & extension to dwelling 
 (Informal Hearing) 
 

Page 116



S/0358/04/F Dr & Mrs N Coleman  09/03/2005 
 Adj 33 Mill Hill  Confirmed 
 Weston Colville 
 Erection of house and garage and carport for existing dwelling 
 (Informal Hearing) 

S/0466/04/F Mr & Mrs North 10/05/2005 
 Clopton Lodge, The Cinques  Confirmed 
 Gamlingay 
 Appeal against condition 2 of permission - personal occupancy  
 condition a
[...]

 

PR
ES

EN
T 

SI
TU

A
TI

O
N

 

 16
/0

4 
B

/1
/4

5/
60

 
 

S
/2

15
3/

04
/F

 
 

2 
M

an
or

 F
ar

m
 B

ar
ns

 
an

d 
La

nd
 A

dj
oi

ni
ng

 
C

oc
kh

al
l L

an
e 

 
Li

tli
ng

to
n 

 

 W
ith

ou
t p

la
nn

in
g 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l 

ch
an

ge
 o

f u
se

 o
f l

an
d 

to
 

ga
rd

en
 la

nd
 a

nd
 th

e 
er

ec
tio

n 
of

 a
 g

ar
de

n 
ro

om
. 

 A
t D

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 C

on
tro

l C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

n 
1st

 
D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
4,

 It
em

 8
, M

em
be

rs
 a

ut
ho

ris
ed

: 
 1.

 
Th

e 
is

su
e 

of
 a

n 
E

nf
or

ce
m

en
t N

ot
ic

e 
to

 re
m

ov
e 

th
e 

un
au

th
or

is
ed

 g
ar

de
n 

ro
om

. 

 5.
1.

20
05

 
N

eg
ot

ia
tio

ns
 c

on
tin

ui
ng

 w
ith

 th
e 

P
la

nn
in

g 
O

ffi
ce

r r
eg

ar
di

ng
 th

e 
su

bm
is

si
on

 o
f f

ur
th

er
 s

ite
 

pl
an

s,
 b

ef
or

e 
fo

rm
al

 e
nf

or
ce

m
en

t a
ct

io
n 

is
 

ta
ke

n.
 

 17
/0

4 
1/

45
/3

2 
S

/1
53

3/
03

/F
 

6 
H

on
ey

 H
ill

 
G

am
lin

ga
y 

 

 U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 e
re

ct
io

n 
of

 
a 

ga
te

 a
nd

 s
up

po
rti

ng
 

po
st

s.
 

 D
el

eg
at

ed
 a

ut
ho

rit
y 

gi
ve

n 
to

 is
su

e 
an

 
E

nf
or

ce
m

en
t N

ot
ic

e 
to

 re
m

ov
e 

th
e 

un
au

th
or

is
ed

 
ga

te
 a

nd
 s

up
po

rti
ng

 p
os

ts
. 

 5.
1.

20
05

 
Fi

le
 s

ub
m

itt
ed

 to
 L

eg
al

 O
ffi

ce
 fo

r i
ss

ue
 o

f a
n 

E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t N
ot

ic
e.

 

 

Page 154



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
  
REPORT TO: Development Control and Conservation Committee 5th January 2005
AUTHOR/S: Development Services Director 

 
 

CAMBOURNE:  LACK OF DEVELOPER APPROVAL 
FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCHEMES 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report updates Members on progress since it was decided at the last meeting 

that no further action should be taken. 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 

Quality, Accessible 
Services 

N/A 

Village Life Affordable housing is an integral par

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Development and Conservation Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 5 January 2005 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr JPR Orme – Chairman 
  Councillor  NIC Wright – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard RE Barrett 
 JD Batchelor RF Bryant 
 Mrs PS Corney SM Edwards 
 Mrs A Elsby R Hall 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs JM Healey 
 Mrs EM Heazell Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley RB Martlew 
 MJ Mason DH Morgan 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale 
 A Riley Mrs DP Roberts 
 NJ Scarr Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 JH Stewart RJ Turner 
 JF Williams Dr JR Williamson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J Dixon, HC Hurrell, EJ Pateman and 
TJ Wotherspoon. 
 
1. S/2030/04/F - FULBOURN 
 
 APPROVAL, as amended, subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 

Director of Development Services to the meeting of the Development and Conservation 
Control Committee held on 1st December 2004, and further Conditions requiring tree 
protection, construction details of footpaths, provision of bird boxes, submission of a 
Travel for Work Plan, and details of the Contractor’s access and site compound.  
 
Councillor NJ Scarr declared a personal interest as an employee of Fulbourn Hospital. 

  
2. S/2093/04/O - FULBOURN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, subject to no objections being received from the Local 

Highways Authority, Trees and Landscape Officer or Conservation Manager to amended 
plans, and to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing a financial 
contribution towards the provision of secondary education, for the reasons set out in the 
report from the Director of Development Services, subject to the Conditions referred to 
therein. 

  
3. S/0266/04/RM - GAMLINGAY 
 
 REFUSED, contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, on grounds of design, visual impact and conflict with the Village 
Design Guide and Policies SE9 and HG10 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004.  
 
Councillor Mrs DSK Spink declared a personal interest in this item because of her 
acquaintance with one of the neighbours overlooking the plot. 

  
4. S/2238/04/F - GAMLINGAY 
 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 5 January 2005 

 

 APPROVAL of a variation of Condition 1 of planning consent S/2331/00/O extending the 
period for submission of Reserved Matters for one year only from the date of the Decision 
Notice contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 
Development Services), for the reason set out in that report and subject to the Conditions 
referred to in the original Consent.  

  
5. S/2213/04/F - GREAT SHELFORD 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 

reworded to make it more explicit that the development constituted inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 

  
6. S/0934/03/F - HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services presented to the Development and Conservation Control 
Committee on 7th July 2004 (Item 22 refers), subject to resolution of drainage 
maintenance issues, the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing an 
off-site affordable house and education contribution, and the Conditions referred to in the 
July 2004 report. 

  
7. S/2062/04/F - TOFT 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.
  
8. S/1840/04/F - HASLINGFIELD 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, as amended by letters dated 29th October 2004 and 25th 

October 2004, plans reference 04005-03 and 04005-04, and subject to the receipt of 
further plans revising the appearance of windows to the rear and substituting a plain door 
entrance at the front, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 
Development Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
9. S/1607/04/F - LINTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, subject to the applicant submitting amended plans showing a 

satisfactory revised access arrangement.   DELEGATED REFUSAL if such plans are not 
submitted or if they fail to satisfy the requirements of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
10. S/2181/04/F - MELBOURN 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
 
Councillor R Hall declared a personal interest by virtue of his acquaintance with Mr and 
Mrs Saunders of the Sheene Mill. 

  
11. S/2250/04/F - MELDRETH 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
12. S/1964/04/RM - SAWSTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, as amended by plans date stamped 3rd November and 1st 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 5 January 2005 

 

December 2004 of Reserved Matters of siting, design, external appearance and means of 
access in accordance with the outline planning permission, reference S/2392/02/O and 
dated 2nd June 2004, subject to:  
 

1. negotiations between the applicant, Local Highways Authority and local 
Members and the local County Councillor seeking a resolution of safety fears; 
and 

2. the receipt of a further plan addressing the concerns of the Local Highways 
Authority in respect of the cross sections 

 
for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services and 
subject to the Conditions referred to therein.   Members also asked that consideration be 
given to whether or not the Paramedic Garage should be determined as part of this 
Reserved Matters application.  
 
Councillor JH Stewart declared a personal interest as a member of the Primary Care Trust 
Management Board, but informed the Committee that he had not contributed to discussion 
of this matter at the PCT. 

  
13. S/2080/04/F - SAWSTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / DELEGATED REFUSAL, as amended by drawings date 

stamped 26th November 2004, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 
Development Services, subject to  
 
1. the road being built to adoptable standard and being accessible by refuse 

vehicles 
2. consideration being given to including an element of key worker housing 
3. the Conditions referred to in the report  

  
14. S/2410/04/F - FEN DITTON 
 
 REFUSED, contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, on the grounds of inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 
there being no special circumstances, and it being contrary to policies in both the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 and South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan 2004.  

  
15. S/2128/04/F - LANDBEACH 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.
  
16. S/2135/04/F - BABRAHAM 
 
 REFUSED, contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, on the grounds of the unacceptable overlooking, and perception of 
overlooking, of neighbouring properties, which concern could not be addressed 
satisfactorily through the use of obscured glass in the windows. 
RESOLVED to issue an Enforcement Notice with a one month compliance period.  
 
Councillor Dr JPR Orme declared a prejudicial interest by virtue of his acquaintance with 
one of the objectors to this proposal, and withdrew from the Chamber.  The Vice-
Chairman took the Chair for this item. 
 
Carl Spicer, Chairman of Babraham Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 5 January 2005 

 

  
17. S/2241/04/F - GREAT ABINGTON 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.  
  
18. S/2177/04/F - BALSHAM 
 
 REFUSED, contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, on grounds of an overbearing impact on the bungalow to the north 
of the site.   Members visited the site on 4th January 2005. 

  
19. S/6277/04/RM - CAMBOURNE 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to resolution of noise attenuation issues relating to the 
adjoining Community Centre and the Conditions referred to in the report. 
 
Councillor D Morgan declared a personal interest as a member of Cambourne Parish 
Council, but informed the Committee that he had not taken part in the Parish Council’s 
discussion of this item. 
 
Howard Fall, Chairman of Cambourne Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 

  
20. MAJOR APPLICATIONS: TARGET FOR DETERMINATION 
 
 The Committee considered a report of consultation being undertaken by the Office of the 

Deputy Prime Minister which, among other things, aimed at setting South Cambridgeshire 
District Council  a new target for the percentage of major applications resolved within 13 
weeks.  The Deputy Director of Development Services outlined the implications for the 
Council, including the impact of the Planning Delivery Grant. 
 
Members commented on officers’ formal response to the consultation, and noted that, last 
year, the Council received £216,000 by way of Planning Delivery Grant. 
 
In the course of discussion, Members made the following points: 
 

• The ODPM should be made aware of the unique development pressures 
being faced by South Cambridgeshire District Council 

• A further letter should be sent, detailing the number and complexity of 
applications received, and giving evidence as to actual performance 

• The implications for meeting targets of the Government continuing to allow 
“twin track” applications 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a further letter to be sent to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 

relating to special factors relating to South Cambridgeshire District Council 
performance; and  
 

(2) That the Council issue a Press Release on the subject of its success in 
handling major planning applications.   

  
21. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following from the report prepared by the Director of 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 5 January 2005 

 

Development Services: 
  

• Decisions notified by the Secretary of State 
 
The Deputy Director of Development Services explained that S/2624/03/F 
(Royston Garden Centre, Shepreth) in effect had been dismissed, subject to 
the Inspector varying some of the Conditions. 
 

• Summaries of recent decisions of interest 
 
Members noted the comment that S/1559/03/F (Access off Kay Hitch Way, 
Histon)  was a good example of all relevant parties working together – both 
before and during the Appeal hearing - to produce a satisfactory conclusion 
for the benefit of local residents. 
 

• Appeals received 

• Local Inquiry and Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting on 2nd 
February 2005 

• Advance notification of Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates, subject to 
postponement or cancellation 

  
Councillors Mrs A Elsby and SGM Kindersley thanked officers for enforcement-related 
issues addressed by them in Gamlingay during the recent Christmas and New Year break.

  
22. ENFORCEMENT ACTION - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Members NOTED the Enforcement Action Progress Report dated 5th January 2005. 
  
23. CAMBOURNE:  LACK OF DEVELOPER APPROVAL FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

SCHEMES 
 
 The Committee NOTED a report updating Members on progress since it was decided at 

the December 2004 meeting (Item 34 refers) that no further action should be taken.  The 
Committee reaffirmed that decision.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.45 p.m. 
 

 


